
Introduction
Thank you for purchasing the Naipo Neck & Back Massager. Please read this 
user manual carefully and keep it in a safe place for future reference. If you 
need any assistance, please contact our support team with your product 
model number and Amazon order number.

Included:
1 x Neck & Back Massager
1 x User Manual
1 x Adapter
1 x Car Adapter

Product Specifications

Important Safeguards
This product is designed for healthy adults and please use following the safeguards 
listed below :
01. Keep a safe distance from humidity or fire.
02. Before using the product, consult with a doctor to ensure that you are
      capable of conducting a regular routine without putting undue stress on 
      your body.
03. Do not use the product while you are drowsy or sleeping.
04. Do not hit the product with sharp objects.
05. Avoid being used by children or pregnant women.
06. Keep the product out of reach of children. 
07. Do not use the product with any other electric equipment at the same time 
      (e.g. another electric muscle stimulation device). 
08. When the product is not in use, please turn off the product and disconnect 
      it from the power supply.

Model

Name

Voltage

Operating current

Auto Timer

MGM-C11C

Naipo Neck & Back Massager

DC12V

4A

15 minutes

09. Please use only with the designated adapter.
10. Do not put the cable or plug on any hot object.
11. This product is not intended for medical or therapeutic use.

Functions
The massage nodes are designed to imitate human hands to knead large 
areas of your body. Two pairs of kneading nodes will slide up and down your 
body. There are three massage modes: full back, lower back and upper back 
massage.

Features
1. Four Functions: Neck kneading, back kneading, heat, and vibration.
2. Three back massage areas: Upper, lower and full.
3. Three levels of seat vibration: Low, medium and high.
4. Shuts off after 15 minutes of consistent use.

User Tips:
Below are suggestions for a better user experience. Follow them with individual 
needs taken into consideration. 
1. Certain inclination is recommended while the product is in use (the angle 
    depends on your own individual demands).
2. Massage for more than 30 minutes is not recommended at a time.
3. It will take a few sessions for your body to adapt to massage products.

Product Operation Guide
1. Connect the product to the power supply with the adapter.
2. Fix the back strap to your chair.
3. Adjust the seat cushion until you feel comfortable.
4. Press the power button to turn on the product; Press the power button again 
    to turn off the product.
5. Press the heating button to activate the heating function; Press the heating 
    button again to turn off the heating function.

Neck massage:
1. Long press "UP" or "DOWN" to move the neck massage nodes up or down 
    accordingly.
2. Press        to change neck massage direction.

Back massage:
1. Press "UP" for upper-back massage, "LOWER" for lower-back massage, and 
    “FULL” for full-back massage.
2. Press “TARGET” to massage selected areas.
3. Pressing “       ” will move the massage nodes up. When reaching the top, 
    they will move cyclically in the area between the top and where you press 
    “       ”. Pressing “       ” will move the massage nodes down. When reaching 
    the bottom, they will move cyclically in the area between the bottom and 
    where you press “       ”.
4. If you press “       ” first and then “       ”, the massage nodes will move
    between the 2 points where you press these 2 buttons. If you press “       ” 
    first and then “       ”, the massage nodes will also move between the 2 points 
    where you press these 2 buttons.

Hip massage:
Press the vibration button to activate the low vibration function. Press the 
vibration button for the second time to activate the medium vibration function. 
Press the vibration button for the third time to activate the high intensity vibration 
function, and press for the fourth time to turn off this function.

Warranty and Customer Support
For questions, assistance, support, or warranty claims, please contact us via 
the email or the address below.

Web: www.naipocare.com
E-mail: support@naipocare.com
Address: Huanan City Electronic Trading Building P07 Room 120, Longgang 
District, Shenzhen, China.

*Note: Products purchased directly from Naipo benefit from our after-sales service. If the purchases 
are made from other selling teams, we recommend you contact them for warranty issues. 

Three massage regions: 
Upper, lower or full Height adjustment 

controls (Long press)

Neck massage direction

Massage regions

Seat vibration

Spot massage
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Office chair

Car seat

Einleitung
Vielen Dank für den Kauf des Naipo Nacken & Rücken Massagegerätes. 
Bitte lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch und bewahren 
Sie sie an einem sicheren Ort auf. Wenn Sie Hilfe benötigen, wenden Sie 
sich bitte mit Ihrer Produkt-Modellnummer und der Amazon-Bestellnummer 
an unser Support-Team.

Lieferumfang:
1 x Nacken& Rücken Massagegerät
1 x Bedienungsanleitung
1 x Adapter
1 x Auto Adapter

Produktspezifikationen

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
Diese Einheit ist für die Verwendung von gesunden Erwachsenen bestimmt. 
Bei der Verwendung des Gerätes sind jedoch folgende Vorsichtsmaßnahmen 
zu treffen:
01. Halten Sie einen sicheren Abstand von Feuchtigkeit oder Feuer ein.
02. Vor der Verwendung des Produkts, wenden Sie sich an Ihren Arzt, um
      sicherzustellen, dass Sie in der Lage sind, das Gerät regelmäßig zu verwenden, 
      ohne unnötigen Stress auf Ihren Körper auszulösen.
03. Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn Sie schläfrig sind oder während
      Sie schlafen.
04. Schlagen Sie das Gerät nicht mit scharfen Gegenständen.
05. Kleine Kinder und schwangere Frauen können es nicht benutzen.
06. Bewahren Sie dieses Gerät außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf.
07. Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht mit anderen elektrischen Geräten zur 
      gleichen Zeit (z. B. eine andere elektrische Muskelstimulationsvorrichtung).

Model

Name

Spannung

Betriebsstrom

Auto Timer

MGM-C11C

Naipo Nacken & Rücken Massagegerät

DC12V

4A

15 Minuten

08. Wenn das Produkt nicht in Gebrauch ist, schalten Sie es aus und trennen 
      Sie es von der Stromversorgung.
09. Das Gerät kann nur mit dem dafür vorgesehenen Adapter verwendet.
10. Lassen Sie das Kabel nicht mit heißen Gegenständen in Berührung kommen.
11. Dieses Produkt ist nicht für medizinische oder therapeutische Zwecke bestimmt.

Funktionen
Die Massageknoten sind so entworfen, dass sie menschliche Hände nachahmen, 
um einen möglichst großen Bereich Ihres Körpers massieren zu können. Zwei 
Paare von Massageköpfen werden an Ihren Körper nach oben und unten gleiten. 
Es gibt drei Massage-Modi: Ganzer Rücken, unterer Rückenbereich und oberer 
Rückenbereich.

Eigenschaften
1. Vier Funktionen: Kneten des Nackens, Kneten des Rückens, Wärme und Vibration.
2. Drei Rückenmassagebereiche: Oberer Rückenbereich, unterer Rückenbereich 
    und ganzer Rücken.
3. Drei Intensitäten der Sitzvibration: Niedrig, mittel und hoch.
4. Verwandeln Sie jeden Stuhl in einen Massagesessel.
5. Automatische Abschaltung nach 15 Minuten.

Tipps:
Im Folgenden finden Sie einige Vorschläge für eine bessere Benutzererfahrung. 
Befolgen Sie bitte sie und beachten Sie dabei individuelle Bedürfnisse.
1. Bestimmte Neigungen werden empfohlen, während das Gerät in Gebrauch ist 
    (der Winkel hängt von Ihren eigenen individuellen Anforderungen ab.)
2. Eine Massage von mehr als 30 Minuten wird nicht empfohlen.
3. Es wird ein paar Massagesitzungen dauern, bis sich Ihr Körper an das Produkt 
    gewöhnt hat. 

Bedienungsanleitung
1. Stecken Sie das Netzteil an der Stromversorgung an und stecken Sie das
    DC-Ende am Dual-Use-Stecker des Kissens an.
2. Befestigen Sie den Rückenriemen an Ihrem Stuhl.
3. Stellen Sie das Sitzkissen so ein, dass Sie sich wohlfühlen.
4. Drücken Sie den Netzschalter einmal, um das Gerät einzuschalten und
    zweimal zum Ausschalten.
5. Drücken Sie einmal die Heiztaste, um die Heizfunktion zu aktivieren und zweimal, 
    um diese Funktion wieder auszuschalten.

Nackenmassage:
1. Lange Zeit auf “UP” oder “DOWN” drücken, um die Massageköpfe für den
    Nacken je nach Wunsch nach oben oder unten zu bewegen. Die Bewegung 
    stoppt, wenn Sie aufhören lange zu drücken.
2. Drücken Sie         um die Massagerichtung für den Nacken zu ändern.

Rückenmassage:
1. Drücken Sie “UP” für eine Massage des oberen Rückens, “LOWER” für eine 
    Massage des unteren Rückens und “FULL” für eine Massage des gesamten 
    Rückens.
2. Drücken Sie "TARGET", um ausgewählte Bereiche zu massieren.
3. Durch Drücken von “       ” werden die Massageknoten nach oben verschoben.
     Beim Erreichen der Oberseite bewegen sie sich zyklisch im Bereich zwischen 
    der Oberseite und dem Punkt, wo “       ” gedrückt wurde. Durch Drücken 
    von “       ” werden die Massageknoten nach unten verschoben. Beim
    Erreichen des Bodens werden sie sich zyklisch im Bereich zwischen dem
    Boden und dem Punkt, wo Sie “       ” gedrückt haben bewegen.
4. Wenn Sie zuerst “       ” und dann “       ” drücken, bewegen sich die
    Massageknoten zwischen den 2 Punkten, an denen Sie diese 2 Tasten
    gedrückt haben. Wenn Sie zuerst “       ” drücken und dann “       ” drücken, 
    bewegen sich auch die Massageknoten zwischen den 2 Punkten, an denen 
    diese zwei Tasten gedrückt wurden.

Hüftmassage:
Drücken Sie die Vibrationstaste einmal, um die Vibrationsfunktion zu aktivieren, 
zweimal, um die mittlere Vibrationsfunktion zu aktivieren, dreimal, um die 
Vibrationsfunktion mit hoher Intensität zu aktivieren, und viermal, um diese 
Funktion auszuschalten.

Garantie und Kundensupport
Bei Fragen, Unterstützung oder Gewährleistungsforderungen wenden Sie sich 
bitte an die unten angegebene Adresse.

Website: www.naipocare.com
E-mail: support@naipocare.com
Addresse: Huanan City Electronic Trading Building P07 Room 120, Longgang 
District, Shenzhen, China.

*Bitte beachten Sie: Naipo bietet den Kundendienst nur für Produkte an, die direkt von Naipo 
gekauft wurden. Wenn Sie Ihr Gerät von einem anderen Verkäufer gekauft haben, wenden Sie 
sich bitte bei Service- oder Garantieproblemen direkt an ihn. 

Drei Massageregionen: 
oben/unten/ganzer Rücken Höhenanpassung 

(lange drücken)

Richtung der
Nackenmassage

Massageregion

Sitzvibration

Punktmassage

Wärme Power
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Bürostuhl

Autositz

Introduction
Nous vous remercions d'avoir acheté Naipo Masseur du Cou et du Dos. Lisez 
attentivement ce mode d'emploi et conservez-le dans un endroit sûr pour 
une référence ultérieure. Si vous avez besoin d'assistance, contactez notre 
équipe avec votre numéro de modèle produit et votre numéro de commande 
Amazon.

Inclus:
1 x Masseur du cou et dos 
1 x Manuel d'utilisation
1 x Adaptateur Secteur
1 x Adaptateur pour voiture

Spécifications du produit

Précautions
Ce masseur est conçue pour être utilisée par des adultes en bonne santé. 
Cependant, les précautions suivantes doivent être prises lors de l'utilisation 
de l’appareil:
01. Gardez une distance sûre de l'humidité ou du feu.
02. Avant d'utiliser le produit, consultez un médecin pour vous assurer que vous 
      êtes capable de mener une routine régulière sans stress excessif sur votre corps.
03. N'utilisez pas le produit pendant votre sommeil.
04. Ne frappez pas l'appareil avec des objets tranchants.
05. Évitez d'être utilisé par des enfants ou des femmes enceintes.
06. Gardez cet appareil hors de portée des enfants.
07. N'utilisez pas ce produit avec d'autres équipements électriques en même 
      temps (par exemple, un autre dispositif électrique de stimulation musculaire).

Modèle

Nom

Puissance

Courant de fonctionnement

Minuterie automatique

MGM-C11C

Naipo Masseur du Cou et du Dos

DC12V

4A

15 minutes

08. Lorsque le produit n'est pas utilisé, éteignez le produit et débranchez-le de 
      l'alimentation électrique.
09. Utilisez uniquement l'adaptateur désigné.
10. Ne placez pas le câble à cote d’objet chaud.
11. Ce produit n'est pas destiné à une utilisation médicale ou thérapeutique.

Fonctions
Les noeuds de massage sont conçus pour imiter les mains humaines pour 
pétrir de grandes surfaces de votre corps. Deux paires de nœuds de pétrissage 
glissent vers le haut et vers le bas de votre corps. Il existe trois modes de massage: 
massage complet du dos, du bas du dos et du haut du dos.

Caractéristiques
1. Quatre fonctions: Pétrissage du cou et du dos, chaleur et vibration.
2. Trois zones de massage du dos: supérieure, inférieure et complet.
3. Trois niveaux de vibration du siège: bas, moyen et élevé.
4. Arrêt automatique après 15 minutes.

Conseils:
1. Voici des suggestions pour une meilleure expérience d'utilisation. Suivez-les 
    tout en considérant vos besoins en terme d’utilisation.
2. Certaines inclinations sont recommandées lorsque le masseur est utilisé 
    (l'angle dépend de vos propres exigences individuelles).
3. Un massage plus de 30 minutes n'est pas recommandé pour chaque usage.
4. Il faut essayer quelques fois pour que votre corps s'adapte à ce   masseur.

Guide d'utilisation du produit
1. Branchez l'adaptateur secteur dans une alimentation et entrez l'extrémité 
    DC à la prise double-usage du coussin.
2. Fixez la sangle arrière à votre chaise.
3. Réglez le coussin de siège jusqu'à ce que vous vous sentez à l'aise.
4. Appuyez une fois sur le bouton d'alimentation pour allumer, deux fois pour 
    mettre hors tension.
5. Appuyez une fois sur le bouton de chauffage pour activer la fonction de 
    chauffage et deux fois pour éteindre cette fonction.

Massage du cou:
1. Appuyez longuement sur les boutons “UP” ou “DOWN” pour déplacer les 
    noeuds de massage du cou en haut ou en bas. Cela s'arrêtera lorsque la 
    pression prolongée. 
2. Appuyez sur les boutons          pour changer sens la direction du massage du cou.

Massage du dos:
1. Appuyez sur “UP” pour le massage du haut du dos, “LOWER” pour le massage 
    du bas du dos et “FULL” pour le massage du dos complet.
2. Appuyez sur "TARGET" pour masser les zones sélectionnées.
3. En appuyant sur “       ”, les nœuds de massage seront déplacés. En arrivant 
    au sommet, ils se déplacent cycliquement dans la zone située entre le haut 
    et l'endroit où vous appuyez sur “       ”. En appuyant sur “       ”, les nœuds 
    de massage seront déplacés vers le bas. Lorsque vous atteignez le bas, 
    ils se déplacent cycliquement dans la zone située entre le bas et où vous 
    appuyez sur “       ”.
4. Si vous appuyez d'abord sur “       ”, puis “       ”, les noeuds de massage se 
    déplacent entre les 2 points où vous appuyez sur ces 2 boutons. Si vous
    appuyez d'abord sur “       ”, puis “       ”, les nœuds de massage se déplacent 
    également entre les 2 points où vous appuyez sur ces 2 boutons.

Massage de la hanche:
Appuyez une fois sur le bouton de vibration pour activer la fonction de faible 
vibration, deux fois pour activer la fonction de vibration moyenne, trois fois 
pour activer la fonction de vibration haute intensité et quatre fois pour éteindre 
cette fonction.

Garantie et assistance à la clientèle
Pour toute question, assistance ou garantie, veuillez nous contacter à l'adresse 
ci-dessous qui correspond à votre région.

Site internet : www.naipocare.com
E-mail: support@naipocare.com
Adresse: Huanan City Electronic Trading Building P07 Salle 120, Longgang 
District, Shenzhen, Chine.

*Remarque: Naipo ne peut fournir un service après-vente que pour les produits achetés directement 
auprès de Naipo. Si vous avez acheté auprès d'un vendeur différent, contactez-les directement 
pour des problèmes de service ou de garantie.

Trois régions de massage: 
dos supérieur, inférieur ou 
dos completContrôles d'ajustement en 

hauteur (pression prolongée)

Direction du massage du cou

Zone de massage

Vibration du siège

Cible de massage

Chaleur Marche / Arrêt
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Chaise de bureau

siège de voiture

Introducción
Gracias por comprar el masajeador de cuello y espalda de Naipo. Lea 
atentamente este manual de instrucciones y guárdelo en un lugar seguro 
para futuras consultas. Si necesita alguna ayuda, póngase en contacto con 
nuestro equipo de asistencia técnica con el número de modelo de su producto 
y el número de pedido de Amazon.

Incluye:
1 x Masajeador de cuello y espalda
1 x Manual del usuario
1 x Adaptador
1 x Adaptador de coche

Especificaciones del Producto

Precauciones:
Esta unidad está diseñada para ser utilizada por adultos sanos. Además, 
deben tener en cuenta los siguientes puntos cuando se usa la unidad:
01. Mantenga una distancia segura del agua, la humedad o el fuego.
02. Antes de usar el producto, consulte con un médico para asegurarse de
      que usted es capaz de llevar a cabo una rutina regular sin poner estrés
      indebido en su cuerpo.
03. No use el producto cuando duerma.
04. No golpee la unidad con objetos punzantes.
05. Evite se ultiliza por niños o mujeres embarazadas
06. Mantenga esta unidad fuera del alcance de los niños.
07. No use este producto con otro equipo eléctrico al mismo tiempo (por
      ejemplo, otro dispositivo eléctrico de estimulación muscular).

Modelo

Nombre

Voltaje

Corriente de funcionamiento

Temporarizador automático

MGM-C11C

Naipo Masajeador de cuello y espalda

DC12V

4A

15 minutos

08. Cuando el producto no esté en uso, apague el producto y desconéctelo 
      de la alimentación de fuente.
09. Úselo sólo con el adaptador designado.
10. No coloque el cable o el enchufe en cualquier objeto caliente.
11. Este producto no es para uso médico o terapéutico.

Funciones
Los nodos de masaje están diseñados imitando las manos humanas para 
amasar grandes áreas de su cuerpo. Dos pares de nudos se deslizan hacia 
arriba y hacia abajo. Hay tres modos de masaje: espalda completa, espalda 
baja y masaje de espalda superior.

Características
1. Cuatro funciones: masajear cuello, masajear espalda, dar calor y vibración.
2. Tres áreas de masaje de espalda: superior, inferior y completa.
3. Tres niveles de vibración del asiento: bajo, medio y alto.
4. Apagado automático después de 15 minutos.

Consejos:
A continuación se presentan sugerencias para una mejor experiencia de 
usuario. Sígalos con las teniendo en cuenta las necesidades individuales.
1. Se recomiendan ciertas inclinaciones mientras el masajeador está en uso 
    (el ángulo depende de sus propias demandas individuales).
2. No se recomienda el masaje durante más de 30 minutos para cada uso.
3. Tomará algunas sesiones para que su cuerpo se ajuste a los productos del 
    masaje. 

Guía de Operación del Producto
1. Conecte el adaptador de CA a una Personaliza el masaje e introduzca
    el extremo de CC en el enchufe de doble uso del cojín.
2. Fije la correa trasera a su silla.
3. Ajuste el cojín del asiento hasta que se sienta cómodo.
4. Presione el botón de encendido una vez para encenderlo, dos veces para 
    apagarlo.
5. Presione el botón de calentamiento una vez para activar la función de 
    calefacción y dos veces para apagar esta función.

Masaje del cuello:
1. Pulse prolongadamente “UP” o “DOWN”  para mover los nodos de masaje 
    del cuello hacia arriba o hacia abajo en consecuencia esto se detendrá 
    cuando pare de pulsar prolongadamente.
2. Presione        para cambiar la dirección del masaje del cuello.

Masaje de espalda:
1. Presione “UP” para masaje de espalda superior, “LOWER” para masaje de 
    espalda inferior, y “FULL” para masaje completo.
2. Presione "TARGET" para masajear áreas selectas.
3. Presionando “       ” moverá los nodos de masaje hacia arriba. Al alcanzar la 
    parte superior, se moverán cíclicamente en el área entre la parte superior 
    y donde usted presiona “       ”. Presionando “       ” moverá los nodos de 
    masaje hacia abajo. Al llegar a la parte inferior, se desplazan cíclicamente 
    en el área entre la parte inferior y donde se presiona “       ”.
4. Si presiona “       ” primero y luego “       ”, los nodos de masaje se moverán 
    entre los 2 puntos donde presiona estos 2 botones. Si pulsa “       ” primero
    y luego “       ”, los nodos de masaje también se moverán entre los 2 puntos 
    en los que presiona estos 2 botones.

Masaje de cadera:
Pulse el botón de vibración una vez para activar la función de baja vibración, 
dos veces para activar la función de vibración media, tres veces para activar 
la función de vibración de alta intensidad y cuatro veces para apagar esta 
función.

Garantía y Atención al cliente
Para preguntas, asistencia, soporte o reclamaciones de garantía, póngase 
en contacto con nosotros en la dirección que corresponda a su región. 

Sitio web: www.naipocare.com
E-mail: support@naipocare.com
Dirección: Huanan City Electronic Trading Building P07 Room 120, Longgang 
District, Shenzhen, China.

*Tenga en cuenta: Naipo sólo puede proporcionar un servicio post venta para los productos 
adquiridos directamente a través de Naipo. Si usted ha comprado de un vendedor diferente, 
póngase en contacto con ellos directamente por cuestiones de servicio o garantía.

3 áreas de masaje: 
superior, inferior y 
completaControles de ajuste de altura 

(pulsación prolongada)

Cambio de la dirección 
del masaje del cuello

Regiones de masaje

Vibración del asiento

Personaliza el masaje

Calor Encendido
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Silla de oficina

Asiento de auto

Introduzione
Grazie per aver scelto Naipo Massaggiatore per Collo & Schiena. Vi preghiamo 
di leggere attentamente questo manuale utente e di conservarlo in caso 
di futura necessità. Non esitate a contattare il nostro servizio clienti fornendo il 
codice prodotto e numero d’ordine Amazon per assistenza. 

Incluso nella confezione:
1 x Massaggiatore per Collo & Schiena 
1 x Manuale d’uso
1 x Adattatore
1 x Adattatore per auto

Specifiche del Prodotto 

Precauzioni
Questa unità è designata per l’uso da parte di adulti in salute. Si raccomanda 
a tutti gli utenti di seguire le seguenti precauzioni durante l’uso del prodotto: 
01. Tenere al lontano da umidità eccessiva o fuoco.
02. Prima di utilizzare il prodotto, consultare un dottore per assicurarsi che il 
      proprio corpo sia pronto a sostenere questo tipo di esercizio.
03. Non usare il prodotto durante il sonno.
04. Non colpire il dispositivo con strumenti taglienti.
05. Bambini e donne incinte non dovrebbero utilizzare questo prodotto.
06. Tenere al lontano dalla portata dei bambini. 
07. Non utilizzare questo prodotto insieme ad altri strumenti elettronici
      (esempio: stimolatori muscolari elettronici). 
08. Quando l’uso è terminato, disconnettere il dispositivo dalla presa di corrente.
09. Utilizzare solo con l’adattatore incluso. 

Modello

Nome

Voltaggio

Corrente di operazione

Timer Automatico

MGM-C11C

Naipo Massaggiatore per Collo & Schiena

DC12V

4A

15 minuti

10. Non inserire il cavo in nessun altra fessura. 
11. Questo prodotto non è progettato per un uso medico o terapeutico. 

Funzioni
I nodi massaggianti sono designati per imitare il movimento massaggiante 
delle mani di un terapista esperto sul vostro corpo, si muoveranno in due paia 
in sù e giù sulla vostra schiena. Il dispositivo ha 3 diverse tipologie di massaggio: 
schiena completa, schiena inferiore, schiena superiore. 

Caratteristiche
1. Quattro funzioni: Massaggio al Collo, Massaggio alla Schiena, Calore, Vibrazione. 
2. Tre aree di massaggio per la schiena: superiore, inferiore, completa. 
3. Tre livelli di vibrazione del sedile: basso, medio, alto. 
4. Spegnimento automatico dopo 15 minuti.

Consigli:
Seguono i consigli per l’uso ottimale di questo dispositivo. Si prega di seguire 
queste direttive e di tenere sempre in considerazione i bisogni e gusti personali. 
1. Si raccomanda di tenere il corpo inclinato durante l’uso del massaggio 
    (l’angolo dipende dalle preferenze personali).
2. Si raccomanda di non usare il dispositivo per più di 30 minuti consecutivamente. 
3. Il vostro corpo si abituerà completamente all’uso di questo dispositivo solo 
    dopo le prime sedute. 

Guida operativa del prodotto 
1. Inserire l’adattatore AC alla presa di corrente ed inserire l’estremità DC 
    all’interno del cuscino del dispositivo.
2. Fissare le cinghie alla sedia o poltrona.
3. Aggiustare la posizione del sedile massaggiante per un maggiore comfort. 
4. Premere il pulsante di accensione una volta per accendere il dispositivo, 
    premerlo una seconda volta per spegnere il dispositivo.
5. Premere il pulsante calore una volta per attivare la funzione calore, premerlo 
    una seconda volta per disattivare questa funzione. 

Massaggio al Collo: 
1. Premere a lungo “UP” o “DOWN”  per muovere i nodi massaggianti del 
    collo in alto o in basso. Il movimento si fermerà quando i pulsanti verranno 
    rilasciati.
2. Premere          per cambiare la direzione.

Massaggio alla Schiena:
1. Premere “UP” per attivare il massaggio sulla parte superiore della schiena, 
    premere “DOWN” per la parte inferiore, e premere “FULL per il massaggio 
    su tutta la schiena.
2. Premere “TARGET” per attivare il massaggio localizzato.
3. Premendo “       ”, i nodi massaggianti si sposteranno in alto. Dopo aver 
    raggiunto l’altezza massima, si muoveranno ciclicamente nell’area tra
    l’altezza massima e dove avrete premuto “       ”. Premendo “       ” i nodi 
    massaggianti si sposteranno in basso. Dopo aver raggiunto l’altezza minima, 
    si muoveranno ciclicamente nell’area tra l’altezza minima e dove avrete 
    premuto “       ”. 
4. Premendo prima “       ” e “       ” successivamente, i nodi massaggianti si 
    sposteranno nell’area fra la quale avrete premuto i 2 pulsanti. Premendo 
    prima “       ” e “       ” successivamente, avverrà la stessa cosa. 

Massaggio ai fianchi
Premere il pulsante per la vibrazione una volta per attivare la funzione vibrante 
a livello basso, premerlo una seconda volta per attivare la vibrazione a livello 
medio, e premere il pulsante una seconda volta per attivare la vibrazione 
a livello intenso. Premendo il pulsante per la quarta volta, la funzione cesserà. 

Garanzia e servizio clienti
Per domande, assistenza, supporto o per avvalersi della garanzia, contattaci 
all’indirizzo corrispondente alla tua area riportato in seguito.

Website: www.naipocare.com
E-mail: support@naipocare.com
Address: Huanan City Electronic Trading Building P07 Room 120, Longgang 
District, Shenzhen, China.

*Avvertenze: Naipo può fornire servizi di assistenza clienti post vendita solo per prodotti acquistati 
direttamente da Naipo. In caso di acquisti da altri rivenditori vi preghiamo di rivolgervi direttamente 
al loro per assistenza o per avvalervi della garanzia.

Tre aree di massaggio: 
superiore, inferiore, completa.Controllo dell’altezza 

(premere a lungo) 

Direzione del 
massaggio al collo

Aree da massaggiare

Vibrazione

Massaggio su singolo punto

Calore Acce
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